BY ALDS. SPIKER, PEREZ, RAINEY, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, LEWIS, STAMPER, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Janell Bardon.

WHEREAS,

JANELL BARDON

passed from this life on June 19, 2022, and a celebration of life was held for family and friends on June 24, 2022 at Grace Lutheran Church in Elkhart Lake; and

WHEREAS, Janell A. Bardon was born on July 16, 1954, in Watertown, Wisconsin to Annabelle and Albert Annis, and graduated from Glenbeulah High School in 1972 before attending Lakeshore Technical College while working as a CNA; and

WHEREAS, On September 1, 1973, Janell married David Bardon at Grace Lutheran Church, and devoted her time to raising their children in Green bay until June of 1977 when they built a home moved back to Elkhart Lake where Janell was a cherished member of the community who supported the Elkhart Lake Fire Department & Lions Club with passion and generosity, and was awarded the Lions Club International Melvin Jones Fellow Award; and

WHEREAS, Janell and David in 1993, purchased Anchor Lanes and introduced Bardon Bowling Centers where she dedicated countless hours of her time and talents, and where Janell enjoyed bowling, gardening, pontoon rides, spending time with her family, and will be remembered for her care, dedication, and unconditional love; and

WHEREAS, Janell Bardon is survived by David, her loving husband of 48 years, three children, Jeremy (Amy) Bardon, Jessica (Gregorio) Waldron, and Joshua (Kayla) Bardon, seven grandchildren, Jared and Jenna Bardon, Kylie, Kiera, and Rory Waldron, and Parker and Amaya Bardon, her mother, Annabelle Annis, her two brothers: Jeffrey (Anne) Annis and Rahn Annis, sister, Roselle (Brian) Jacobi, as well as other relatives, and many dear friends; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Janell Bardon, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Janell Bardon.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Chantia Lewis, Russell W. Stamper, II, and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 12, 2022.